
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CLI – NO. 5
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 1, 2025

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BURTON, Mary Greta	 Michael Collings (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brantford	 Mary Dunford (EX.)	 65 Water Street 
Ontario	 Barbara Hazzard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

CAIRNS, Winnifred Mary	 Robert Cairns (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			 494 Granville Street 
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

CLARK, Margaret Eileen	 Russell Kent Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Michael James Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

MacKINNON, Florence M. Carey G. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Harrington			 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

MacNEILL, Wanda	 Wayne MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wanda Ethel MacNeill)			 250 Water Street
Coleman			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

120	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

PINEAU, Elsie	 Dr. Edwin Pineau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly New Glasgow)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

RICHARD, Frederick Joseph	 Vaunda Elaine Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

SMITH, Lorna Margaret	 Paul Edward Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Perth			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

MacDONALD, Brenda Marie	 Rebecca Coleman (AD.)	 Rebecca Coleman
Murray River			   109 Pioneer Cemetery Road
Kings Co., PE			   Murray River, PE
February 1, 2025 (5 – 18)*

BELL, Roger Charles	 The Bank of Nova Scotia	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth		  Trust Company (EX.)	 97 Queen Street 
Halifax Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

CROZIER, Horace Edward	 Kevin Crozier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

FARRELL, Tina Colette	 Leslie “Edison” Heaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Tina Colette McNeil Farrell)			   250 Water Street
Grahams Road			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

JENKINS, Jane Elizabeth	 Hubert Elmer Garth Jenkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   121

KELLY, Fredrick Charles	 Florence King (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Frederick Charles Joseph Kelly)			   250 Water Street
Rocky Point			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

MacEWEN, Allison N. 	 Gerald W. Johnston (EX.)	 Gerald W. Johnston
	 (aka Allison Norman MacEwen)			   140 Highland View Drive
Charlottetown			   New Glasgow, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

MacKENZIE, Elroy Clarence	 George Sturgess (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Morell			   494 Granville Street 
Kings Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

PETERS, Ronald Henry	 Rhonda Taylor (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford	 Tracy Peters-Singleton (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

YOUNG, Marion Annie	 Barbara Barlow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Central Bedeque			   250 Water Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

HACHIE, Mary Rita Adeline	 Mary Darlene Aucoin (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2025 (4 – 17)

BENTLEY, Lillian Catherine	 John Bentley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

CROCKETT, Catherine	 Timothy Birt (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Stratford			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

122	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

FRASER, V. Faye	 Jock Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Vernita Faye Fraser)	 Dawne Fraser (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

GALLANT, Francis (Frank) Joseph	 Michael Joseph Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Francis Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Miscouche			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

HUGHES, Louis ‘‘Arthur’’	 Dwayne Hughes (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Lewis Arthur Hughes)			   65 Queen Street
Harrington, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LEUVERINK, John Cornelius	 Cynthia Rose Leuverink (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Jason Rendell (EX.)	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

MacLEOD, George Raymond	 Joan MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ROBBINS, Marion E. 	 Gary Robbins (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 David Robbins (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

THOMPSON, Marie Claire	 Allan Thompson (EX.)	 Alan J. Thompson
Charlottetown			   87 MacKinley Crescent
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

WAITE, Rhoda Dianne	 Kyle Kent Stephen Waite (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   123

DUFFY, Anne Gladys	 Donald Duffy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Anne Gladys Schabauer)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

LYRIOTOKIS, Michael Harold	 Dina Anne DesRoches (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

MacLEOD, David Lee	 Katherine Kenny (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

PERRY, Michael Franklin	 Carmen Emily Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2025 (3 – 16)

ARSENAULT, John Glen	 Mary Vickie Lynn Petrie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

CASEY, Patricia Mary	 Colleen Casey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Patricia Casey)			   4A Riverside Drive
Souris			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

MacLEAN, Betty Anne	 Kathryn Dawn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

WOOD, Shirley Irene	 Deborah Wood Salter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

124	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

TURKINGTON, Samuel John III	 Holly Turkington (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Houston			   65 Queen Street
Texas, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

XU, Jiabao	 Hanliang Xu (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2025 (2 – 15)

BAGLOLE, Joyce Irene	 Peter Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley	 Paul Baglole (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

COFFIN, Peter	 Catherine Younker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Peter Douglas Coffin)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

MacLEAN, Malcolm Alexander	 Kathryn Dawn MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

O’KEEFE, Beverly Ann	 Jacqueline Rae O’Keefe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sean Alexander O’Keefe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

McCONNELL-SMITH, Marion	 Dennis Ellis Enman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Aldona Enman (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)

WHITE, Everett Harry	 Carol Welsh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2025 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   125

CAMPANARO, Piero	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  of Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

FITZPATRICK, Patricia Rose	 Evan Fitzpatrick (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

GALLANT, Glenna Lucille	 Larry Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mississauga			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HARTT, Marlene Elizabeth	 Randolf W. Hartt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HOBBS, Florence Ann	 Cheryl Cole (EX.)	 Cheryl Cole
Charlottetown			   409-53 Towers Rd
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

HOPKINS, Carrie	 Laura Jane Hopkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Carrie M. Hopkins)			   4A Riverside Drive 
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

LEAFE, Marion	 Ellen Francesca Wright (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North York	 Barry Calvin Weeks (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

MacKENZIE, Merle Joyce	 Wendy Joy Younker (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

126	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

MATHESON, Garth Waldern	 John W. Davison (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Oyster Bed Bridge			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

McKENNA, Roy Joseph	 Nora Anne McKenna (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   36 Mackenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

O’HALLORAN, James Daniel	 Karen Anne O’Halloran (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

ROSS, Hollis Brenda	 Robert Gene Kernaghan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tyne Valley	 Ross George Murphy (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

THAIN, Sandra Louise	 James Thain, Jr. (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

ARSENAULT, Hubert Joseph	 Jimmy Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Timothee			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

CONDON, Donald John	 Donna Aitken (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North	 Shane Condon (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE	 Susan Quinn (AD.)	 Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

KLODIE, Sharon Elaine	 Trey William Klodie (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   127

MacKENZIE, Ardeth Mary	 Corinne Ellsworth (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

NICHOLSON, John Reginald	 June Gardiner (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Reginald Nicholson)			   494 Granville Street 
Kensington, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2024 (52 – 13)

DIXON, David	 Myrna Mellish (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka David Archibald Dixon)			   4A Riverside Drive
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

HERBERT, Jean-Jacques	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Canada (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

MOYNAGH, Jeffrey	 Marilyn Peacock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

RAFUSE, Evelyn	 Hubert D. Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Evelyn Grace Rafuse)			   97 Queen Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

TELFORD, William Harkness	 Sioney Brisson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

WAITE, Vicky Lee	 Tracy Waite (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wilmot Valley			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

128	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

EDWARDS, Jason Jeffery	 Rachael Charlotte McKay (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Brooklyn			   36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

RICHARD, Sasha Lee	 Travis Brian Coughlin (AD.)	 Travis Brian Coughlin
Howlan			   732 Howlan Road, PO Box 381
Prince Co., PE			   Howlan, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

WHITE, Steven John Mitchell	 Steven G. White (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray River			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2024 (51 – 12)

DORSEY, Frances Genevieve	 Paul Joseph Dorsey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Michael Francis Dorsey (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

FLOYD, Christina C.	 Jane Morrell (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
	 (aka Christina Campbell Floyd)			   3291 West River Road, Rte 9
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

GODFREY, Audrey	 Donald Godfrey (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (aka Audrey Katherine Godfrey)	 Paul Godfrey (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

HUGHES, Elinor F.	 Frances Shepherd (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

LOURENSO, Carlos Silva	 Alexander George Gregory	 Cox & Palmer
St. Peters Harbour		  Lourenso (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE	 Cristina Patricia Gloria	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)		  Lourenso (EX.)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   129

MacDONALD, Phyllis M.	 Nancy Fitzgerald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & Mackay
	 (aka Phyllis Mary MacDonald)	 Harvey MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

MacLEAN, Wallace Henry	 Roderick MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kelowna			   97 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

MacWILLIAMS, Anna Jemima	 Todd MacWilliams (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Augustine Cove			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

MacWILLIAMS, Eldon Keith	 Todd MacWilliams (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Augustine Cove			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

McCLOSKEY, Michael R.	 Nancy Crawford (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

McGRATH, Bernadette Lourdes	 Robert McGrath (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Terry Richard Charles McGrath	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

McMULLAN, Alberta Josephine	 Maureen McKay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

ROBINSON, Barbara Glines	 Catherine “Cathy” Flanagan	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

130	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

WAITE, Raymond James	 Roberta Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Richmond			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

CAMPBELL, Blair Joseph	 Craig Buchenauer (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Kingsville			   208 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

CARSON, Stanford Ernest	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Office of the Public Trustee
Charlottetown		  Public & Official Guardian	 1 Harbourside Access Road
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

PALMER, Kimberlee Collings	 Brent Palmer (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kinkora			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2024 (50 – 11)

AULD, Audrey Bracken	 Eric Albert Ellsworth (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

ELLIS, Eva Emily	 Beverley Elaine Ellis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Adele Mary Moore (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

GALLANT, Mary “Gail” Emily	 Lynn T. Gallant (EX.)	 Campbell, Stewart
Cornwall			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

MacKENZIE, Betty Lois	 Thane Lloyd MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   131

MARSHALL, Jean Marie	 Daphne E. Dumont, K.C. (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

MATHESON, George Daniel	 Edith Matheson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hopefield			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

McDEARMID, George Colin	 Jennifer Penny (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Rosemary Bowlan (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

RICHARDS, Elvia C.	 Diane C.R. Stauder (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Royalston			   97 Queen Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

VEALE, Louise Annabel	 Nancy Irene Veale (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

WILSON, John David	 Gabrielle Eyvette Wilson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law 
Charlottetown	 Kaitlyn Elaine Wilson (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2024 (49 – 10)

CLARK, Maurice Hartley	 Bronwyn Lesley Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Heather Jane Brebner (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

CROWTHER, Geoffrey Oliver	 Gwyneth Louise Richards (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Long River			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

132	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

JOHNSON, Sylvia Elizabeth	 F. Grant Johnson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

MacKINNON, Edward Norbert	 Nelson MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Mont-Carmel	 Shane MacKinnon (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

MacNEILL, Kenneth Murchison	 Clarence Frizzell (EX.)	 Heritage Law
Charlottetown			   18 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

McDEARMID, George Colin	 Jennifer Penny (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Rosemary Bowlan (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

PALMER, Elaine Verna	 Laurel Palmer Thompson (EX.)	 Tweel Law
Borden-Carleton			   208 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

SHEPHERD, Lloyd Leonard	 Lyle Shepherd (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

SMITH, George	 Karen Noonan (EX.)	 Key Murray
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

CRASWELL, Brodie Alexander	 Ashley Dawn Craswell (AD.)	 Key Murray Law 
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   133

MacDONALD, Miriam Della	 Tara Burrows (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Elizabeth			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

SHELFOON, Peter James	 Patricia Robinson (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law 
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2024 (48 – 9)

AULD, Joan Gladys	 Robin Garland(EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 			   80 Grafton Street
(formerly Milton Station)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

BEATON, Donald	 Ann Mutch (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Donald Frederick Beaton)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

CAMPBELL, Lowell Clair	 Jack MacLellan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Adam Campbell (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Barret Campbell (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

DALY, Regina (Jean) A.	 Gwen Hill (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belfast	 Lori Fall (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

JADIS, Amber D.	 F. Jacob Jadis (EX.)	 Tweel Law
	 (aka Amber Dawn Jadis)			   208 Queen Street
Scotchfort, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

LeBLANC, Mario Aurele	 Nathalie LeBlanc (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Mario Aurel LeBlanc)			   494 Granville Street
Mont-Carmel, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

134	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

MacDONALD, James B.	 Ida Mae McCarville (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Bear River South			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

PATCH, Frank Stewart	 Marlo Dodge (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

PAUGH, James Urban	 Kathy Paugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bloomfield			   250 Waterstreet
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

WHITE, Simon Forbes	 Karen White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

WHITEWAY, Edgar Stirling	 Kent MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

BURNS, Robert Anthony	 Patricia Ann West (AD.)	 Patricia Ann West 
Mayfield			   817 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Sussex, NB
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

MacPHERSON, E. Wayne	 Terri MacPherson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Angela Smith (AD.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Darren MacPherson (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

O’NEILL, John Edison	 Shannon Joy O’Neill (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Murray River			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   135

READY, Elsie Lillian	 Taryn Ready (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Milburn	 Kyle Ready (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2024 (47 – 8)

BRIDGES, Edmund Vance	 Douglas Oag Bridges (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

GALLANT, Steven Raymond James	 Nancy Lynn Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Steven Gallant & Steve Gallant)			   80 Grafton Street
Calgary			   Charlottetown, PE
Alberta
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

LAWLEY, Ross Gordon	 James Lawley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

MacKINNON, Lawrence Gordon	 Roland MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

MacRAE, Marion Carol	 Andrea Jean MacRae (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Marian Carol MacRae)			   65 Grafton Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

NEWELL, Sarah Pauline	 Norma Jean Fay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Montague			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

PENNA, Douglas Andrew	 Olin Penna (EX.)	 Olin Penna 
	 (aka Doug Penna)			   29 Goodwill Avenue
Cornwall, Queens Co.. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

136	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

SCOTT, James Allison	 Alison Scott (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

KELLY, Blair William	 Caley Kelly (AD.)	 Caley Kelly 
Watervale	 Brandie Kelly (AD.)	 85 Highway 208
Queens Co., PE			   New Germany, N.S.
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

MacLEOD, John Norman	 Gary MacLeod (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2024 (46 – 7)

BURGE, Michael Norbert	 Michelle Burge (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
St. Peters 			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

CLAREY, Catherine Ann	 Gillian Birss (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

GALLANT, Anna May	 Martina Irene Gallant (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Bedeque			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

GALLANT, Bernard John	 Wade Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miminegash			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

MacLEAN, Freda Lillian	 Natalie Dennis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dunblane			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   137

STEEVES, Minnie Catherine	 Marlene Sandra Mastromartino	 Key Murray Law
Toronto		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

SUTHERLAND, John Frederic	 Anne Shirley Sutherland (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 William (aka John F. W. Sutherland)			   65 Queen Street
St Peters Bay, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

TOOMBS, Virginia “Faye”	 James Toombs (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Andrew Toombs (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

WEINBURGH, William Alfred	 Michael Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Montague			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

BRUCE, Theresa Mary	 Jonathan Robert Bruce (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

MacCALLUM, Raymond	 Laurie M. Bloom (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Alexander 			   97 Queen Street
West Roxbury			   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

MURPHY, Lowell	 Percy Murphy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Westminster			   4A Riverside Drive
British Columbia			   Montague, PE
November 9, 2024 (45 – 6)

CAMPBELL, James Garnet	 Sheila Campbell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

138	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

DELANEY, Donald Claude	 Cheryl Ann Delaney-Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Bedeque	 Donald Stanley Delaney (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

DEWAR, Flora Clare	 The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Montague		  Company (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PEI			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

DRYDEN, Keith Frederick	 Eric Dryden (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 Wendy Dryden (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

MacLEAN, Anne Maureen	 Gregory Joseph Felix (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Gregory Scott Stohler (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

PETERS, Francis Edgar 	 Timothy (Tim) Peters (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
	 MacKinnon	 Jacinta Gauthier (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
(formerly Oyster Bed Bridge)
Queens Co., PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

PHILLIPS, Basil H.	 Velma A. Phillips (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Basil Harry Phillips)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

PHILLIPS, Shirley Marie	 William John Phillips (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Alberton			   100 – 102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

TRAINOR, Judy Ann	 Rachelle Morison (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   139

YOUNG, Brian Robert	 Joane Marie Emard (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Almonte			   65 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

DESROCHES-PIERCE, Justine	 Rebecca MacKinnon (AD.)	 Rebecca MacKinnon
	 Joan			   395 Main Street
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

FOGARTY, Philip Brenden	 David P. Fogarty (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Methuen			   55 Fitzroy Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

HARDY, Winston Ralph	 Kevin Hardy (AD.)	 Kevin Hardy
Summerside			   91 Sherwood Forest Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Crapaud, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

MANSON, Lorraine	 Trevor Douglas Manson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			   97 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

ROBBINS, Faye M.	 Phillip Robbins (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Marion Faye Robbins)			   141 Kent Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

RYAN, Stephen Thomas Aquinas	 Craig Pardy (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (aka Aquinas Ryan)			   141 Kent Street
St. Peters Bay, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2024 (44 – 5)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

140	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

EFPEI 24-02
EGG FARMERS OF PEI

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EFPEI 24-02
	 EFFECTIVE:	 December 29, 2024
	 ISSUED:	 December 19, 2024

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.1. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Farmers of PEI makes the following Order:

AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2

Application	 1.	 This Order amends the levy rate contained in Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2.

Levy rate	 2.	 Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2 is hereby deleted and the following substituted
amended			   therefor:

6.	(a)		  A levy on ungraded eggs shall be assessed annually by the Board on each producer, 
subject to change by the Board, and the levy shall be based on the producer’s al-
located quota at the rate of fifty two point nine five cents ($0.5295) per dozen eggs, 
plus applicable provincial and federal taxes, and it is established that the number 
of eggs per bird for levy calculation purposes shall be twenty six point five, four 
(26.54) dozen eggs per annum except that during a year that has fifty-three (53) 
weeks the number of eggs per bird shall be twenty-seven point zero, five (27.05) 
dozen eggs per annum.

Commencement	 3.	 This Order shall come into force on the 29th day of December 2024.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 19th day of December 2024.

Tim Churchill, Chairman
John Dennis, Secretary

5



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  141

NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Sandra Cornish, Dale Cousins, and George Cousins claim to be the absolute 
owners in fee simple of the lands hereinafter described.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has been made to the Supreme Court of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island on behalf of Sandra Cornish, Dale Cousins, and George Cousins to have the title 
judicially investigated and the validity thereof ascertained and declared to the lands and premises located 
at or near 2161 Route 20, Malpeque, in Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, all of which is 
more particularly described as follows:

PID No. 84475

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being at Malpeque (Farming), 
Lot 18, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, more particularly shown on a plan of survey 
entitled “Plan of Survey Showing Lot 04-1 Being a Subdivision of Lands of Sutherland Cousins” pre-
pared by Locus Surveys Ltd. as Drawing No. 04450 dated the 22nd day of December, 2004 approved 
by the Department of Community Affairs on the 4th day of April, 2005 as case no. 22454A being more 
particularly bounded and described as follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a point located in the westerly margin of the Malpeque Road as shown on the 
aforementioned plan of survey said point being marked by survey marker 4449 having coordinates 
326928.137 East 437048.551 North;

THENCE on an azimuth 254º 47' 22" for the distance of 187.35' to survey marker 4448;

THENCE on an azimuth 344º 24' 44" for the distance of 8.68' to point no. 4274;

THENCE continuing on the same azimuth for the distance of 30.19' to point no. 4271;

THENCE continuing on the same azimuth for the distance of 111.13' to found survey marker 921 
having coordinates 326707.037 East 437143.881 North;

THENCE on an azimuth 74º 47' 22" for the distance of 185.44' to found survey marker 920 located 
in the westerly margin of Malpeque Road aforesaid;

THENCE on an azimuth 163º 40' 47" and following the westerly margin of Malpeque Road afore-
said for the distance of 88.89' to point no. 4272;

THENCE continuing on the same azimuth and following the westerly margin of Malpeque Road 
aforesaid for the distance of 30.15' to point no. 4273;

THENCE continuing on the same azimuth and following the westerly margin of Malpeque Road 
aforesaid for the distance of 30.99' to the point or place of commencement.

BEING AND INTENDED to be Lot 04-1 as shown on the aforementioned plan of survey and hav-
ing an acreage of 0.64 acres of land and being subject to a Maritime Electric Easement as shown 
on the aforementioned plan of survey being shown and delineated as parcel ME, the said Maritime 
Electric Easement being registered the 29th day of April, 2004 in Book 4 Page 3 registered as 
Document No. 1856 Prince County Registry Office.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in the said lands is to file notice of the same with the 
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law Courts Building at 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, aforesaid 
on or before the 28th day of February, 2025.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

142	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no claim to the said lands adverse to that of Sandra 
Cornish, Dale Cousins, and George Cousins is filed on or before the 28th day of February, 2025, a cer-
tificate of title certifying that Sandra Cornish, Dale Cousins, and George Cousins are the owners in fee 
simple of the said lands may be granted pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting Titles Act.

DATED at Summerside, this 24th day of January, 2025.

JAMES W.E.B. PROFIT
Cox & Palmer
401-250 Water Street
Summerside, PE
Solicitor for the Petitioners

5

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that Phyllis D. Campbell claims to be the absolute owner in fee simple of the lands 
hereinafter described.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has been made to the Supreme Court of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island on behalf of Phyllis D. Campbell to have the title judicially investigated and the 
validity thereof ascertained and declared to the lands and premises located at or near Priest Pond, in Kings 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, all of which is more particularly described as follows:

ALL THAT TRACT, PARCEL AND PIECE OF LAND situate, lying and being at Campbell’s 
Cove, in Lot or Township Number Forty-seven (47), in Kings County, Province of Prince Edward 
Island, bounded and described as follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a point, said point forming the angle of intersection of the Father James Road 
and the Western boundary of land now or formerly in the possession of Marvyn and Marjorie 
Robertson being parcel identification number 834895;

THENCE Southwardly by a line along the Western boundary line of land now or formerly in the 
possession of Marvyn and Marjorie Robertson (parcel identification number 834895) and in con-
tinuation thereof along the Western boundary of land now or formerly in the possession of Cecil 
Campbell to the Northern boundary of the North Lake Creek;

THENCE Westwardly by a line following the various courses of the North Lake Creek until it 
strikes the Eastern boundary of land now or formerly in the possession of Clifford Campbell and 
Carl Peters (parcel identification number 112912);

THENCE Northwardly by a line along the Eastern boundary of land now or formerly in the pos-
session of Clifford Campbell and Carl Peters (parcel identification number 112912) and in con-
tinuation thereof along the Eastern boundary of land now or formerly in the possession of Arthur 
Campbell (parcel identification number 273672) to a point set in the Southern boundary of the 
Father James Road;

THENCE Northeastwardly by a line along the Southern boundary of the Father James Road to 
the point and place of commencement, containing, by estimation, Two Hundred Seventy-five (275) 
Acres of land, a little more or less, and being and intended to be the Southern portions of parcel 
identification number 112961, 112953 and 396804 now or formerly in the possession of Thomas 
D. MacEachern.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  143

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in the said lands is to file notice of the same with the 
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law Courts Building at 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, aforesaid 
on or before the 7th day of February, 2025.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no claim to the said lands adverse to that of Phyllis D. 
Campbell is filed on or before the 7th day of February, 2025, a certificate of title certifying that Phyllis 
D. Campbell is the owner in fee simple of the said lands may be granted pursuant to the provisions of the 
Quieting Titles Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 27th day of January, 2025.

MICHAEL H. ROGERS
Cox & Palmer
97-600 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE
Solicitor for the Petitioner

5



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

144	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

Name:	 SHE’S A CLASSIC FISHING INC.
	 233 Doucette Rd
	 Ascension, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 SILVER LEAF OUTDOOR 
	 SOLUTIONS LTD.
	 43 Centurion Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8M3
Incorporation Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 SMARTGEARS ELECTRONICS INC.
	 12 Strawberry Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0J4
Incorporation Date:	 January 23, 2025

Name:	 SOUTH SIDE SCHOONERS 
	 LOBSTER CO. INC.
	 297 Lower Rollo Bay Rd - Rte 330
	 Souris West, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 January 27, 2025

Name:	 SWEET PEAS & BUSY BEES INC.
	 1764 Bethel Rd - Rte 215
	 Bethel, PE  C1B 3L6
Incorporation Date:	 January 23, 2025

Name:	 THREE WAY FASHION INC./MODE 
	 TROIS FAÇONS INC.
	 64 Pkwiman Rd
	 Scotchfort, PE  C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 January 13, 2025

Name:	 TRIPLE R FISHING INC.
	 689 Mill River East Rd - Rte 145
	 Brooklyn, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 WAVE CO. GIFTERY 
	 INCORPORATED
	 6 Jude St
	 Victoria, PE  C0A 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 WEJIPEK WIND FARM LIMITED
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 January 21, 2025
5

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103465 P.E.I. INC.
	 292 Fitzroy St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1S9
Incorporation Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 103466 P.E.I. INC.
	 86 Westcomb Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1B4
Incorporation Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 103469 P.E.I. INC.
	 6 Harvest Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0G8
Incorporation Date:	 January 27, 2025

Name:	 ATOZ SOFTWARE INC.
	 84 Kennedy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1X7
Incorporation Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 EVEREST HOME RENOVATION 
	 AND CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 241 Brackley Point Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Z2
Incorporation Date:	 December 18, 2024

Name:	 HL HOLDING LTD.
	 56 Burns Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2G1
Incorporation Date:	 January 20, 2025

Name:	 ISLAND HOME SOLUTIONS INC.
	 52 Samantha Ln
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 LUPR DELIVERY DROP INC.
	 136 Keppoch Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2Y5
Incorporation Date:	 January 27, 2025

Name:	 MOITH LUXURY INCORPORATED
	 83 Kindred Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0W4
Incorporation Date:	 December 27, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  145

Name:	 CASEY’S PET HAVEN
Owner:	M Shirley Seifert
	 5660 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21
	 Fanning Brook, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 January 20, 2025

Name:	 CHARMING COUNTRYSIDE HOME
Owner:	Ellen MacArthur
	 975 Pleasant Grove Rd - Rte 220
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 January 20, 2025

Name:	 ALAN TRAINOR AUTO BODY
Owner:	Alan Trainor
	 1877 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21
	 Johnstons River, PE  C1B 0Z5
Registration Date:	 January 20, 2025

Name:	 IT’S TIFF DESIGNS
Owner:	Tiffany MacPhee
	 17664 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Bonshaw, PE  C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 SUNSETS IN SUNBURY COVE 
	 BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Thalia L Carels-Enstrom
	 81 Riverbend Dr
	 Upper Coverdale, NB  E1J 2B1
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 BROUWER EQUIPMENT SERVICE
Owner:	Matthew Brouwer
	 1708 Kingston Rd - Rte 235
	 Kingston, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 CHUCKIE’S SPORTS EXCELLENCE
Owner:	Chuckie’s Sports Warehouse Ltd.
	 14 Exhibition Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5Z5
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 PIXEL LASER PRINTS
Owner:	Luis Angel Lopez Castillo
	 180 Belvedere Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2Z1
Owner:	Patricia Salazar Alonso
	 180 Belvedere Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2Z1
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 100829 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 January 23, 2025

Name:	 102217 P.E.I. INC. 
Effective Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 DR. JOEY GIORDANI 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Effective Date:	 January 21, 2025
5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 O’DONNELL RENTALS AND 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Rory O’Donnell
	 8 Tanton Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1W5
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2025

Name:	 SUMMER TALK ARTS ANTIQUES 
	 & COASTAL INSPIRATION
Owner:	Catherine Elizabeth Pankratz
	 87 Water St
	 Georgetown, PE  C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 January 13, 2025

Name:	 AURANTONI ESSENCE
Owner:	Ikoojo Ugbamaja
	 104 Kirkcaldy Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1G9
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 BRAND NEW IMAGE SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Harvey Owen Sawler
	 15 Spindrift Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2P4
Registration Date:	 January 20, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

146	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

Name:	 KANE’S BRIGHTON BEAUTY
Owner:	Allyson Kane
	 41 York Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2A5
Registration Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 PLATINUM PLUMBING
Owner:	102454 P.E.I. Inc.
	 595 Read Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5C2
Registration Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 LIKE YOUR MOTHER ATHLETIC 
	 WEAR
Owner:	Janice Hopkirk
	 116 Alexander Dr
	 Clyde River, PE  C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 January 27, 2025

Name:	 RAY OF SUN COTTAGE
Owner:	Samantha Arsenault
	 57 Gallant Rd
	 St-Timothee, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 THUNDER COVE HOLIDAY 
	 BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Jane B. Sider
	 11960 Rte 6
	 Margate, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 January 22, 2025

Name:	 SALT AND SAND PUBLISHING
Owner:	Bobby Jo Goudreau
	 1532 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223
	 North Winsloe, PE  C1E 2Y8
Owner:	Tracey Warren
	 57 Applecross Av
	 Milton Station, PE  C1E 3T8
Registration Date:	 January 23, 2025

Name:	 GWENDY HARRINGTON 
	 ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Gwendy Harrington
	 218 Seawood Dr
	 Stanley Bridge, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 January 23, 2025

Name:	 MS EQUIPMENT
Owner:	102454 P.E.I. Inc.
	 595 Read Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5C2
Registration Date:	 January 23, 2025

Name:	 RECOVERYHUB
Owner:	ACC Reservices Inc.
	 200 - 11 Church Street
	 Toronto, ON M5E 1W1
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 CRYSTAL STUDIO PEI
Owner:	Grant Construction & Rentals Inc.
	 478 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4G7
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 FOX RUN BY THE SEA COTTAGE 
	 RENTAL
Owner:	Jennifer & Glenn Anderson
	 268 Cambria Street
	 Stratford, ON  N5A 1J2
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 OASIS SEO
Owner:	Camille Croteau PhD, Inc.
	 48 Tarantum Rd - Rte 215
	 Websters Corner, PE  C1B 3H5
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 CAVENDISH E-BIKES
Owner:	103397 P.E.I. Inc.
	 8229 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
	 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 METZGER COUNSELLING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Nathan Metzger
	 38 Maypoint Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1E1
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 MOE’S LATTE
Owner:	Moe’s Latte Inc.
	 206 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1P2
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025

Name:	 SPENCER RENTAL
Owner:	Scott Spencer
	 60 Dorchester St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1C7
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  147

Name:	 SHUCK AND SEA AT RASPBERRY 
	 POINT
Owner:	Raspberry Point Oyster Co. Inc.
	 12 Milky Wy
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2E2
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 THE SAND BAR 
	 ACCOMMODATION
Owner:	Ashley L Walsh
	 90 Campbells Wy
	 Cape Traverse, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 TREVOR DUNPHY 
	 PHYSIOTHERAPY
Owner:	Trevor Dunphy
	 50 Bonavista Av
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0E5
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 SGP PURCHASING NETWORK
Owner:	Extendicare (Canada) Inc.
	 3000 Steeles Avenue East, Suite 400
	 Markham, ON  L3R 4T9
Registration Date:	 January 27, 2025

Name:	 A SANDY DREAM COTTAGE
Owner:	Lea MacRae
	 228 Marine Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6N9
Registration Date:	 January 27, 2025
5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE TO DISSOLVE 
CROWN CORPORATION

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the 
Crown Building Corporation, a crown corpora-
tion in the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
intends to dissolve.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 22nd day 
of January, 2025.

Hon. Ernie Hudson
Minister

Transportation and Infrastructure
Government of Prince Edward Island

5

Name:	 ACADIA PLUMBING SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Ryan Eric Randy Gallant
	 1093 Cannontown Rd - Rte 165
	 St-Timothee, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 January 25, 2025

Name:	 NAILS BY MEL
Owner:	Thi Hai Yen Nguyen
	 23 Summer St, Unit B
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2P7
Registration Date:	 January 23, 2025

Name:	 SEA LA VIE CUSTOM BLINDS
Owner:	Island Home Solutions Inc.
	 52 Samantha Ln
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 JUST RIGHT VACATION RETREAT
Owner:	Glynis Simms
	 15143 Hwy 1
	 Wilmot, NS  B0P 1R0
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 CHEF’S CORNER BAR & GRILLE
Owner:	102902 P.E.I. Inc.
	 185 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1P1
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 COTTAGE ON THE POINT
Owner:	KML Holdings Inc.
	 303 MacKinnons Point Rd
	 Little Harbour, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 SUMMERSIDE DIAGNOSTIC 
	 IMAGING CENTER
Owner:	101295 P.E.I. Inc.
	 18 MacLeod Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3K2
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025

Name:	 SIMON TORR, RIA TORR O/A THE 
	 ORCHARD AT POINT PRIM
Owner:	Ria Torr
	 241 Point Prim Rd - Rte 209
	 Mount Buchanan, PE  C0A 1A0
Owner:	Simon Torr
	 241 Point Prim Rd - Rte 209
	 Mount Buchanan, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2025



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

148	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
following clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Bethe Cameron
United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
following clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. T. Kevin Dingwell
United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

5

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
May 23, 2025 to June 20, 2025 for the purpose 
of solemnizing marriages in the province of 
Prince Edward Island:

Pastor Robert W. Hunt
Canadian Baptist of Atlantic Canada

333 Gorge Road, Suite 130
Moncton, NB  E1G 3H9 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
following clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Doreen E. Bird Daley
United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

5



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

February 1, 2025	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  149

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Incorporations
103465 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................144
103466 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................144
103469 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................144
ATOZ Software Inc. .....................................144
Everest Home Renovation and 
	 Construction Inc. ...................................144
HL Holding Ltd. ...........................................144
Island Home Solutions Inc. ..........................144
LUPR Delivery Drop Inc. ............................144
Moith Luxury Incorporated...........................144
She’s A Classic Fishing Inc. .........................144
Silver Leaf Outdoor Solutions Ltd. ..............144
Smartgears Electronics Inc. .........................144
South Side Schooners Lobster Co. Inc. .......144
Sweet Peas & Busy Bees Inc. ......................144
Three Way Fashion Inc./Mode Trois 
	 Façons Inc. .............................................144
Triple R Fishing Inc. ....................................144
Wave Co. Giftery Incorporated.....................144
Wejipek Wind Farm Limited.........................144

COMPANIES ACT
Revived Companies
100829 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................145
102217 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................145
Dr. Joey Giordani Professional 
	 Corporation.............................................145

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
MacDonald, Brenda Marie............................120

Executors’ Notices
Burton, Mary Greta.......................................119
Cairns, Winnifred Mary................................119
Clark, Margaret Eileen..................................119
MacKinnon, Florence M. .............................119
MacNeill, Wanda..........................................119
Pineau, Elsie..................................................120
Richard, Frederick Joseph.............................120
Smith, Lorna Margaret..................................120

MISCELLANEOUS
Marriage Act
Cancelled Registrations
	 Bird Daley, Doreen E., Rev. .......................148
	 Cameron, Bethe, Rev. .................................148
	 Dingwell, T. Kevin, Rev. ............................148
	 MacNeill, Karen L., Rev. ...........................149
	 MacPherson, Keith R., Rev. .......................149

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
following clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Karen L. MacNeill
United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
following clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Keith R. MacPherson
United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

5

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CLI – NO. 5
February 1, 2025

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Egg Farmers of PEI
	 Amendment to Board Order ECMB 88-2
		  EFPEI 24-02..............................................140



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

150	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 1, 2025

Gwendy Harrington Enterprises...................146
It’s Tiff Designs.............................................145
Just Right Vacation Retreat...........................147
Kane’s Brighton Beauty................................146
Like Your Mother Athletic Wear...................146
Metzger Counselling Services......................146
Moe’s Latte...................................................146
MS Equipment..............................................146
Nails By Mel.................................................147
Oasis SEO.....................................................146
O’Donnell Rentals and Services...................145
Pixel Laser Prints..........................................145
Platinum Plumbing.......................................146
Ray of Sun Cottage.......................................146
RecoveryHub................................................146
Salt and Sand Publishing..............................146
Sand Bar Accommodation, The....................147
Sea La Vie Custom Blinds............................147
SGP Purchasing Network..............................147
Shuck and Sea at Raspberry Point................147
Simon Torr, Ria Torr o/a The Orchard at 
	 Point Prim...............................................147
Spencer Rental..............................................146
Summer Talk Arts Antiques & Coastal 
	 Inspiration...............................................145
Summerside Diagnostic Imaging Center......147
Sunsets In Sunbury Cove Beach House........145
Thunder Cove Holiday Beach House...........146
Trevor Dunphy Physiotherapy......................147

Temporary Registration
	 Hunt, Robert W., Pastor...............................148

Notice to Dissolve Crown Corporation
Crown Building Corporation........................147

Quieting Titles Act
Property of
		  Campbell, Phyllis D. .................................142
		  Cornish, Sandra.........................................141
		  Cousins, Dale.............................................141
		  Cousins, George.........................................141

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Registrations
A Sandy Dream Cottage................................147
Acadia Plumbing Solutions..........................147
Alan Trainor Auto Body...............................145
Aurantoni Essence........................................145
Brand New Image Solutions.........................145
Brouwer Equipment Service.........................145
Casey’s Pet Haven.........................................145
Cavendish E-Bikes........................................146
Charming Countryside Home.......................145
Chef’s Corner Bar & Grille...........................147
Chuckie’s Sports Excellence.........................145
Cottage on the Point......................................147
Crystal Studio PEI........................................146
Fox Run by the Sea Cottage Rental..............146

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EFPEI 24-02 - EGG FARMERS OF PEI - Amendment to Board Order ECMB 88-2
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE TO DISSOLVE CROWN CORPORATION - Crown Building Corporation
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (6)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

